(1) Based on 118,641,600 AHP Units held by the Entitled Unit Holders as at the LPD. The Unit

holders’ capital of AHP will be reduced upon cancellation of 118,641,600 AHP Units at
RM0.9960 per Unit calculated from RM219,120,869 divided by the number of Units in
circulation as at the LPD; and

5 December 2016

8

(2) After taking into account the capitalisation of the advances by ORE to AHP which was used to
fund the Proposed SUR into new AHP Units. The number of new AHP Units to be issued for the
capitalisation of advances from ORE will be dependent on the NAV of AHP at the point of
capitalisation. For illustration purpose, the new AHP Units are issued at the indicative issue
price of RM1.2560 per AHP Unit (“Indicative Issue Price”). The Indicative Issue Price was
derived based on the NAV of AHP as at 30 June 2020 which was revalued based on the
updated valuation of the properties held by AHP as at 28 September 2020.

4.2 NAV, NAV per Unit and gearing

Based on the latest audited statement of financial position of AHP as at 31 December 2019,
the pro forma effects of the Proposed SUR on the NAV per Unit and gearing of AHP are as
follows:

 Audited as at 31
December 2019

After Proposed
SUR

 RM’000 RM’000

Unit holders’ capital 219,121
(1)

219,595

Retained earnings 63,011
(2)

61,372

Total Unit holders’ funds 282,132 280,967

No. of Units in circulation (’000) 220,000
(1)

195,818

NAV per Unit (RM) 1.2824 1.4348

Total assets (RM’000) 457,540 456,376

Financing (RM’000) 163,288
(3)

163,288

Gearing ratio
(4)

 (%)  35.69 35.78

Notes:

(1) Assuming 118,641,600 AHP Units are redeemed by AHP pursuant to the Proposed SUR and

the capitalisation of the advances by ORE to AHP which was used to fund the Proposed SUR
into new AHP Units at the Indicative Issue Price of RM1.2560 per AHP Unit.

(2) After taking into consideration the estimated expenses (comprising professional fees,
regulatory fees and administrative expenses) of RM1.16 million in relation to the Proposals.

(3) After capitalisation of the advances by ORE to AHP to fund the Proposed SUR of RM118.64
million. The gearing ratio of AHP after redemption and cancellation of the Units pursuant to the